contract or that is based on a promise and an expectation of performance. The estimate of
the liability includes costs directly attributable to asset retirement activities. When
recording an asset retirement obligation, the estimated retirement costs are capitalized to
the carry value of the associated assets and amortized over the asset's estimated useful life.

As a result of applying this accounting standard, an asset retirement obligation of
$1,733,100 (2022 - $1,654,194) was recognized as a liability in the Statement of Financial
Position. These obligations represent estimated retirement costs for the removal of asbestos
present in two municipal buildings, the closure and post-closure cost associated with the
Municipality's two landfills, and the rehabilitation of the Municipality's two gravel pits on
municipal land.

14

The Corporation of the Municipality of Neebing
Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2023

 2. Change in Accounting Policy - Adoption of New Accounting Standards (cont'd)

The adoption was applied to the comparative period as follows:

   As
previously
   reported   Adjusted As restated

Statement of Financial Position
Asset retirement obligation $   - $1,654,194 $1,64,194
Landfill closure and post-closure liability   953,332   (953,332) -
Tangible capital assets   9,286,857   125,498 9,412,355
Net assets   4,248,402   (700,862) 3,547,540
Accumulated surplus 13,676,019   (575,364) 13,100,655

Statement of Operations and
Accumulated Surplus

General government   847,404   1,084 848,488
Protection   656,644   375 657,019
Environmental services   81,415   167,852 249,267
Annual surplus before undernoted items   792,750   169,311 623,439
Annual surplus   821,142   (169,311) 651,831
Accumulated surplus, beginning 12,854,877   (406,053) 12,448,824
Accumulated surplus, end of year 13,676,019   (575,364) 13,100,655

Statement of Changes in Net Debt
Annual surplus   821,142   (169,311) 651,831
Amortization of tangible capital assets   688,257   5,725 693,982
Net assets, beginning   3,788,042   (537,276) 3,250,766
Net assets, end of year   4,248,402   (700,862) 3,547,540

15

The Corporation of the Municipality of Neebing
Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2023

3. Cash

2023 2022

Operating accounts $ 909,667 $ 1,557,830
High interest savings account 951,267 1,870,812

$ 1,860,934 $ 3,428,642

The Municipality's high interest savings account earns interest at an effective interest rate of
5.465% (2022 - 2.215%).

The Municipality's credit facilities include an operating loan with authorized credit of
$200,000 which carries interest at prime less 0.5%.  As at December 31, 2023, the
Municipality utilized $nil (2022 - $nil) of this facility.  The prime rate was 7.20% at